
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 26 Sep 
2007 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when
[...]
he declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: J Brunner 
A Fry 
D Thomas 
J Cookson 
 

C MacMillan 
B Passingham 
D Taylor 
K Banks 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
All Wards  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
  

4. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
  

5. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 
 

6. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on current scrutiny reviews 
against the terms set by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

The current reviews in progress are: 

1.  Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One), 
Chair -  Councillor J. Brunner. 

2.  District Centres Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor A. Fry. 

3.  Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group, Chair – 
Councillor C  MacMillan. 

 

Future Reviews (in current priority order): 

4.  Housing Priority Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor B.  Passingham 

5.  Gypsy and Travellers Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor P. Hill 

 
(Oral reports and / or reports attached) 

 
  

7. Neighbourhood Group / 
PACT Meetings  

To consider current and future arrangements for combining 
the Neighbourhood Group and PACT meetings. 

 

(Oral report to follow) 

 
 
All Wards  

8. Anti-Social Behaviour 
Report – Officer Update  

To consider the Council’s response to recommendations 
contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour Report produced by 
the Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2006. 

 

(Oral report to follow) 

 
 
All Wards  

9. Portfolio Holder Annual 
Reports - Preparation  

To identify Members’ aims when considering the Portfolio 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 
 

(Pages 9 - 12)  Holders’ annual reports to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and to consider potential questions to address to 
the Portfolio Holders. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Community Calls for 
Action  

(Pages 13 - 22)  

To consider the implications of Community Calls for Action 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Process at Redditch Borough 
Council. 

 

(No separate report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

11. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Work Programme  

(Pages 23 - 28)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 
 

13. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 



 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 

 
 

12th September 2007 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair),   and Councillors K Banks, J Brunner, 
J Cookson, A Fry, B Passingham and D Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: 
 

 C Smith 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 J Bayley 

 
36. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Taylor. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 22nd 
of August 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

39. CALL-IN  
 

Members received the Decision Notice of the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 5th of September 
2007, with a view to considering the need for any Call ins.  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
no action be taken to initiate call-in procedures on any of the 
Key Decisions contained in the Executive Committee Decision 
Notice. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th September 2007 

 

40. TASK AND FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the original Scrutiny Proposal form for the 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group and reported that he had recently 
met with Officers to discuss this document, in the context of other 
work currently being undertaken by the Grants Panel, and had 
decided that the aims of the scrutiny exercise needed to be clarified 
further. 
 
The Chair proposed that, in order to gain maximum benefit from the 
scrutiny, the document should be redrafted.  The Chair also proposed 
that this redraft should be more forward looking and should 
incorporate the new Shopping, Investing and Giving (SIG) national 
guidelines. 
 
Members agreed that the revised draft scoping document would be 
presented to the Committee for further consideration on the 17th of 
October 2007. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to Members’ comments detailed in the preamble above, 
 
1) the Third Sector Task and Finish Group Scrutiny 

Proposal Form be redrafted by Officers, in consultation 
with the Chair; and  

 
2) the Third Sector Task and Finish Group Scrutiny 

Proposal Form be presented back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday the 17th of October. 

 
41. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Chair explained that this item had been added to the agenda to 
enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to monitor and 
influence the progress of ongoing Scrutiny Reviews.  The Chair 
stressed that it was important to stick to a time limit of two minutes 
for each report.  The following oral reports were given: 

 
a. Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One)– 

Chair Councillor J. Brunner. 
 

The Chair of this Group reported that the Members had 
made good progress.  
 
The Group had identified which individuals and organisations 
they wanted to interview as part of the exercise and had sent 

Page 2



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th September 2007 

 

them questionnaires.  The Chair also reported that a 
questionnaire was due to be sent out to Officers the following 
week.  
 
The Chair informed Members that a brainstorming session 
was due to take place with Corporate Management Team on 
Thursday the 13th of September and that the Group had 
organised for external Expert Witnesses to be interviewed 
the week beginning the 17th of September.  
 
The Committee agreed that, in view of delays occasioned by 
forthcoming Officer annual leave, the initial findings from 
Stage One of the Communications exercise should now be 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
Wednesday the 7th of November.  

 
b. District Centres Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor A. Fry 
 

The Chair of the District Centres Task and Finish Group 
explained that, due to Member changes to this Group, a bus 
trip had been arranged to take Members around Church Hill, 
Matchborough, Winyates and Woodrow District Shopping 
Centres.  The Chair reported that the bus trip had been very 
successful and that Members had identified a range of 
Officer Expert Witnesses to interview, including planning and 
landscaping officers.   

 
c. Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor C. MacMillan 
 

The Chair reported that only one meeting had taken place for 
this Task and Finish Group.  Members were informed that at 
the first meeting the Group had requested a large number of 
detailed pieces of information.  The Chair reported that  to 
enable Officers to complete the required work the second 
meeting of the Group had been scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday the 25th of September.  Members requested that 
the Borough Director ask the relevant Officers to provide the 
required information as soon as possible.   

 
d. Housing Priority Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor B. Passingham 
 

Officers reported that membership for this Task and Finish 
Group had been finalised and would comprise Councillors 
Passingham (Chair), Boyd-Carpenter, Cookson, Chalk and 

Page 3



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th September 2007 

 

W. King.  
 
Officers informed Members that they were in the process of 
finalising a date for the first meeting of this Group. 

 
 

e. Gypsies and Travellers Task and Finish Group 
– Chair Councillor P. Hill 

 
Officers reported that relevant Officers and Councillor Hill 
had been consulted over the appropriate timing for this 
Task and 
Finish Group.  Officers reported that as a result of this 
consultation process it had been suggested that the Task 
and Finish Review should begin in November.  Members 
approved this suggestion and asked Officers to write to 
Group Leaders to request nominations for membership of 
the Group.  Members also requested that Officers should 
provide future updates about the progress of this Task 
and Finish Group because Councillor Hill was not a 
Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
subject to Members’ comments as detailed in the 
preamble above,  

     
1) the Communications Task and Finish Group delay 

the presentation of their recommendations for 
Stage One of 
[...]
e Members 
that the increased workload for these Chairs should warrant some 
financial recognition.   
 
Officer explained that the next set of changes to the Members’ 
allowances was due to take place from May 2008 and that 
Members would need to collectively decide how they would want to 
influence this prior to those arrangements being finalised.  Officers 
pointed out that essentially there were two issues that Members 
might have wanted to bring to the attention of the IRP.  Firstly, 
Committee Members may wish to make recommendations that 
reflect the changes to the Overview and Scrutiny process in time to 
influence the new scheme for Member allowances in the May 2008.  
Secondly, Members may want to request that they receive some 
recompense under the current scheme for this municipal year.  
 
Members agreed that the Borough Director, the Democratic 
Services Manager and Councillor Thomas should convene to 
review the current arrangements for Member Remuneration in this 
area.  Officers suggested that recommendations developed in this 
meeting should be referred to the Group Leaders for consideration 
before bringing the item back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for further discussion. 
 
RESOLVED that 

Page 5



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th September 2007 

 

 
subject to Members’ comments as detailed in the preamble 
above, 

 
1) the Borough Director, Democratic Services Manager 

and Councillor Thomas consider the issue of Member 
Allowances for O&S Committee members further; and 

 
2) these Officers and Councillor Thomas consult with the 

Group Leaders over their recommendations and then 
report back to the Committee in due course. 

 
43. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS - PREPARATION  

 
The Chair explained to Members that each Portfolio Holder was due 
to attend an Overview and Scrutiny meeting to provide some 
background to Members about their Portfolio service area.  The 
Chair was keen to discuss with Members what they wanted to get 
out of the process and what questions they wanted to pose to the 
Portfolio Holders.  The Chair noted that Portfolio Holders would 
have ten minutes to make their presentations which will be followed 
by twenty minutes of questions suggested by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Members felt that the main aim of the sessions should be to brief 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members about key issues 
facing the Portfolio Holder’s service area and any solutions that the 
Portfolio Holder was proposing in response to these issues.  
Officers suggested that Members could read the Corporate 
Performance Plan which sets out the key issues and priorities for 
each service area.  Members also commented that the Constitution 
would provide some guidance in relation to the role of Portfolio 
Holders.  Members agreed that they should read both of these 
documents before the next meeting.  This would inform Members of 
the key issues for each Portfolio Holder and assist Members to draft 
a set of questions in time for the next meeting.  Members agreed 
that these questions should then be sent to the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety, who was due to make his presentation to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 17th of October.   

 
Members discussed the role of the Portfolio Holders.  Officers 
informed Members that Portfolio Holders did not currently have 
individual decision making powers but were rather viewed as 
“champions” for their particular service areas.  Officers explained 
that Portfolio Holders could undertake several roles.  These 
included monitoring and reviewing delivery and working closely with 
Officers to help influence policy in their particular service area.   

Page 6



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

12th September 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED that 

 
the process for Portfolio Holders’ Annual reports be agreed,  
as detailed above. 
 

44. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

45. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The programme of future work was received and accepted, without 
comment. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.50 pm 

Page 7



Page 8



 
 

 

                 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

26th September 2007 

7.00pm  

Committee Room 2, Town Hall 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 

ITEM 9 
 
 
 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL 
REPORTS 

 
 
 
 

COVER PAGE 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 9



Page 10



 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS: QUESTIONS AND 
SUBJECTS FOR DISCUSSION IDENTIFIED BY MEMBERS 
WEDNESDAY THE 12TH SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
 
Members suggested that the following questions be directed to the 
Portfolio Holders when making their presentations to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

• What are the key issues facing your Portfolio? 

• What solutions do you propose to respond to those issues? 

• What level of research do you, as the Lead Member for your 
Portfolio area, undertake into the various issues within your 
remit? 

• What do you do as a Portfolio Holder? (More specifically, 
please provide a job spec for your portfolio holder role and a 
job description). 

 
 
Members also suggested a specific question that they would like to 
direct to Councillor Hartnett, the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Safety who is due to present the first Annual Report to the 
Committee on Wednesday the 17th October 2007. 
 

• How is the Crime Disorder and Reduction Partnership 
(CDRP) working? 

 

  

 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

No Direct Ward Relevance 

26th September 2007 

901 

 

Page 11



Page 12



 
 

 

                 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

26th September 2007 

7.00pm  

Committee Room 2, Town Hall 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 

ITEM 10 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNITY CALLS FOR ACTION 
 
 
 
 

COVER PAGE 
 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 13



Page 14



* Only the Crime and Disorder version of the Community Call for Action will be able to call to account 

external partner organisations in the criminal justice system when considering a crime or disorder 
related matter. Health issues are managed through different health scrutiny arrangements.  

Community Calls for Action: The University of Birmingham 
Training Event, Tuesday the 10th July 2007 
 
Introduction: 
 
At the beginning of this municipal year a new Overview and Scrutiny Procedures 
Document was produced. This document introduced Members to the concept of the 
Community Call for Action, which will come into operation from spring 2008.  
However, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked to postpone 
consideration of CCAs/CCfAs until the new scrutiny arrangements had been 
established at the Council.  It was agreed, therefore, that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would start to consider CCAs/CCfAs and the implications for scrutiny in 
autumn 2007. 
 
In the interim Officers have attended training courses at the University of 
Birmingham which have covered areas such as the Community Call for Action.  This 
included a course at the Institute for Local Government Studies (INLOGOV) on 
Tuesday the 10th July 2007.  A mixture of Members and Officers representing a 
variety of local authorities attended the course. 
 
This report presents a summary of the comments and information provided at the 
training event. Many of the details contained in this report relate to information 
provided in the papers made available by the University of Birmingham or to 
comments made by the participants on the course. All contributions have been 
clearly referenced. 
 
The Extended Role of Overview and Scrutiny: 
 
The Local Government White Paper: Strong and Prosperous Communities (October 
2006) and the Public Involvement in Health Bill, 2006/07 have expanded the role of 
Overview and Scrutiny within local government.  In particular, these two pa

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 26 September 
2007 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors J Brunner, K Banks, B Passingham and D Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

46. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Cookson and Thomas. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 

48. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 12th 
of September 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

49. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 

Members received the Decision Notice from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 19th of September 
2007, with a view to considering the need for any Call-ins.  
 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
no action be taken to initiate call-in procedures on any of the 
Key Decisions contained in the Executive Committee Decision 
Notice. 
 

50. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping reports for consideration. 
 

51. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current and 
pending reviews. 
 
The Chair stressed that, so as not to make this matter too 
cumbersome, it was important to stick to a time limit of two minutes 
for each report. 
 
The following oral reports were given: 
 
a) Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One) – Chair 
Councillor J. Brunner. 

 
The Chair of this Group reported that the Members had made good 
progress.  
 
The Group had recently undertaken interviews with expert 
witnesses.   Members were also informed that there had been some 
responses to the questionnaires that had been sent to Members, 
Officers and external organisations.  The Chair reminded Members 
that they had all been sent copies of the questionnaire and asked 
that they return their copies to Officers as soon as possible.  
 
The Committee agreed that, in view of delays occasioned by 
forthcoming Officer leave and the postponement of a visit to 
Stevenage Borough Council, the initial findings of Stage One of the 
Communications exercise could be postponed.  The Chair agreed 
to consult with Members of the Group and to report a new date for 
the presentation of these findings at the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
b) District Centres Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor A. 
Fry 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

The Chair of the District Centres Task and Finish Group explained 
that he was due to meet the relevant Lead Officer to discuss the 
progress of the exercise.   
 
c) Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor 
C. MacMillan 
 
The Chair reported that the second meeting of the Task and Finish 
Group took place on Tuesday the 25th September.  Members were 
informed that the Group had discussed a list of fees and charges 
that had been provided by Officers for Member consideration.  The 
Chair noted that in view of the late receipt of this information 
Members had agreed to analyse the content of this document at the 
next meeting of the Group.    
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the Group had decided to 
scrutinise the Council’s fees and charges on a service by service 
basis and that Planning Services had been selected as the first 
area for analysis.  The Group had agreed to identify questions that 
they would like to address to the Head of Planning Services who 
has been invited to the next meeting of the Group on the 10th of 
October 2007. 
Members were also informed that an academic representative from 
The Institute of Local government Studies (INLOGOV) at the 
University of Birmingham had been identified as an expert witness 
who could be invited to provide further information about fees and 
charges.  The Group had agreed that the Chair would liaise with 
Officers to produce a proposal for this presentation and that this 
would be circulated amongst Members of the Group. 
 
d) Housing Priority Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor B. 
Passingham 
 
The Chair of the Group informed Members that the first meeting of 
the Group took place on Monday the 24th September 2007.   
Members had discussed who they would like to invite to participate 
in the exercise as external witnesses. 
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported that he 
had been informed by some Members that the content of the 
scoping document for this exercise was too complex.  Members 
were informed that it was intended that this exercise should be 
completed in two stages.  The Chair of the Committee suggested 
that Stage One was not specifically concerned with Housing but 
rather with investigating the implications arising from the Council 
determining and setting priorities. At issue was the way that once a 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

priority is set how it would impact on the allocation and use of 
resources and how it affects the Council’s behaviour. 
 
The Chair of the Committee and the Chair of the Task and Finish 
Group agreed to meet, together with relevant Officers, to clarify the 
scope of the exercise further.   
 
e) Gypsies and Travellers Task and Finish Group – Chair Councillor 
P. Hill 
 
Officers reported that they had only received one nomination to 
date for membership of this Group from outside the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  Members were informed that the deadline for 
nominations would be the end of September. 
 
Officers noted that an issue had arisen in relation to this exercise 
during Councillor Thomas’s consultation with Officers over Member 
remuneration.  It was noted that the original intention had been that 
members of the O&S Committee would Chair Task and Finish 
Groups and, based on this additional responsibility, an approach 
would be made to the Council about awarding Special 
Responsibility Allowances to Members of the Committee, in line 
with payments to Executive members. 
 
However, Members agreed that regardless of these considerations, 
Councillor Hill remained the most suitable choice as Chair of this 
exercise due to her expert knowledge of the subject.  It was agreed 
therefore that there be no change to the Chairing of the Group. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1)         the Committee note the reports and agree the proposed 
action;  and 
 
2) adjustments to reporting deadlines be accepted; 
 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

52. NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUP / PACT MEETINGS  
 
Members were informed that seven of the thirteen forthcoming  
Neighbourhood Group meetings in Redditch would be merged with 
Police PACT meetings.  Officers reported that they were working 
towards amalgamating all the Neighbourhood Groups and PACT 
meetings within the Borough but that this would not be achieved in 
full until the following year. 

 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

For comparison purposes, Officers distributed a scrutiny report 
produced by Wyre Forest District Council on the subject of joint 
Neighbourhood Groups and PACT meetings in their local authority 
area.  Officers provided further explanation about the contents of 
the document to Members.  
 
The Committee was advised that Officers would be producing their 
own report  on the merger proposals in due course which would be 
reported to the Executive Committee for consideration.  Members 
therefore agreed to read their copies of the Wyre Forest report but 
to postpone any O&S action in relation to the Neighbourhood 
Groups until after the Executive Committee had considered this 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the proposed his course of action be supported. 
 

53. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REPORT – OFFICER UPDATE  
 
The Head of Community Strategy & Partnerships attended the 
meeting to provide Members with an update on the Council’s 
responses to recommendations contained in the Anti-Social 
Behaviour report, produced by the Social Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in 2006.  Members were informed that some changes at 
the national level, including the introduction of the Respect Agenda, 
had rendered some of the recommendations invalid since the 
production of the report. Similarly some local changes had also 
impacted on recommendations, such as deletion of the Youth 
Team. 

 
Members were also informed that, due to the scale of the 
recommendations and their resource implications, Officers had not 
yet acted in response to four of the original recommendations.  
Those four recommendations were: the provision of mediation 
services; the provision of an anti-social behaviour helpline in 
conjunction with Redditch Community Safety Partnership; the 
provision of a Seminar for Members and the Council’s partners on 
Anti-Social Behaviour; and the promotion of diversionary activities 
to young people by both the Council and its partners. 

 
Members agreed that Councillors Brunner, Passingham and Taylor, 
who had been involved in the original scrutiny exercise, should 
meet together to consider the Council’s response to those four 
recommendations in more detail.  These Members also agreed to 
analyse the terms of those recommendations and suggest updates 
to the recommendations where necessary to correspond with 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

current circumstances.  The Chair reminded Members that if the 
Members decides that further scrutiny work was required they 
would need to complete a scoping document in accordance with 
current Overview and Scrutiny Procedures.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to Members’ comments as detailed in the preamble 
above, the report be noted, and proposed action agreed. 
 
 

54. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS - PREPARATION  
 
The Chair informed Members that the Portfolio Holders had been 
asked to provide a ten minute presentation to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and that this would be followed by up to 
twenty minutes of questions from the Members of the 
Committee.   Members were asked to suggest additional 
questions that they would like to address to the Portfolio Holders.   

 
Members suggested a number of additional questions, some 
focused generally upon the role of a Portfolio Holder, whilst other 
questions focused upon the subjects of particular portfolios.  
These suggestions were recorded by Officers.  Officers informed 
Members that the questions would be dispatched to the Portfolio 
holder for Community Safety, who would be the first Member to 
present his Annual Report to the Committee.  The Members also 
agreed that Officers should attach written guidance relating to 
the role of a Portfolio Holder to the agenda for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that   
 
the agreed action be approved. 
 

55. COMMUNITY CALLS FOR ACTION  
 
Officers informed Members that there were currently due to be 
two forms of “Community Call for Action”: a version focusing on 
Crime and Disorder-related matters (CCA) and a local 
government version involving community issues that did not 
relate to the subjects of Crime, Disorder or Health (CCfA).  
Members were informed that the Crime and Disorder version of 
the Community Call for Action (CCA) had been postponed, 
though the local government version was due to be introduced in 
Spring 2008.  Officers noted that many Councils had not yet 
developed plans about how to respond to the Community Calls 
for Action because they were awaiting guidance from Central 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 26 September 2007 

 

Government.  
 

Officers also reported that the Community Calls for Action would 
require wider action from the Council because it was likely that 
they would only be reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as a last resort.   

 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the Executive Committee be requested to consider: 
 
1) the implications for the Council of the two versions of the 
Community Call for Action; and 

 
2) associated Member Development needs. 
 

56. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 

57. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The programme of future work was received and accepted, without 
comment. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.05 pm 
and closed at 8.25 pm 


